Comprehensive income   8,496,116   29,278,970   3,537,346

Loss per share   15
— Basic and diluted   (0.39)   (2.26)   (0.27)

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding
— Basic and diluted   9,520,698   9,439,526   9,439,526

* Share-based compensation was related to the associated operating expense

categories as follows:
 Product development   (94,640)   (254,072)   (30,696)
 Sales and marketing   (22,497)   (81,997)   (9,906)
 General and administrative   (218,990)   (694,774)   (83,939)

   (336,127)   (1,030,843)   (124,541)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

F-33

CTRIP.COM INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002 AND 2003

September 30, September 30,
2003 2003

September 30, (unaudited (unaudited
2002 September 30, pro forma - September 30, pro forma -

Note (unaudited) 2003 Note 16) 2003 Note 16)

RMB RMB RMB US$ US$
(Note 2d) (Note 2d)

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash   61,488,096   70,352,608   70,352,608   8,499,669   8,499,669
 Accounts receivable   12,962,938   25,536,956   25,536,956   3,085,254   3,085,254
 Due from related parties   13   5,912,762   545,270   545,270   65,877   65,877
 Prepayments and other current assets   3   3,348,439   8,110,991   8,110,991   979,931   979,931
 Deferred tax assets, current   7   3,682,407   684,155   684,155   82,656   82,656

Total current assets   87,394,642   105,229,980   105,229,980   12,713,387   12,713,387

Investments in joint venture companies   4   5,314,195   —   —   —   —
Long-term loans to related parties   13   2,100,000   4,290,000   4,290,000   518,298   518,298
Long-term deposits   850,997   9,276,454   9,276,454   1,120,737   1,120,737
Property, equipment and software   5   11,420,189   22,965,842   22,965,842   2,774,624   2,774,624
Goodwill   6   9,515,849   9,515,849   9,515,849   1,149,660   1,149,660
Other intangible assets   6   1,074,442   721,201   721,201   87,132   87,132

Total assets   117,670,314   151,999,326   151,999,326   18,363,838   18,363,838

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable   2,312,223   14,393,027   14,393,027   1,738,897   1,738,897
 Due to related parties   13   1,511,946   —   —   —   —
 Salary and welfare payable   3,749,423   5,013,383   5,013,383   605,693   605,693
 Taxes payable   1,241,576   10,492,243   10,492,243   1,267,623   1,267,623
 Advances from customers   197,591   2,002,790   2,002,790   241,968   241,968
 Provisions for customer reward program   2k   1,869,656   3,470,457   3,470,457   419,284   419,284
 Other payables and accruals   14   1,480,392   7,538,601   7,538,601   910,778   910,778

Total current liabilities   12,362,807   42,910,501   42,910,501   5,184,243   5,184,243

Minority interests   512,476   57,266   57,266   6,919   6,919
Series B Redeemable Convertible Preferred Shares

(US$0.01 par value; 7,193,464 shares authorized,
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2002)   9   120,610,333   —   —   —   —

Commitments and contingencies   17   —   —   —   —   —
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)

Share capital (US$0.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares
authorized, 9,520,698 shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2002; 49,157,064
shares authorized, 8,677,762 issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2003)

788,314

718,522

2,039,447

86,808

246,396

Series A Convertible Preferred Shares (US$0.01 par
value; 4,320,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2002; 3,937,519
shares authorized, issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2003)   8   357,696   326,025   —   39,389   —

Series B Convertible Preferred Shares (US$0.01 par

value; 6,556,575 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2003)

9

—

542,886

—

65,589

—

Series C Convertible Preferred Shares (US$0.01 par
value; 2,180,755 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2003)   10   —   180,570   —   21,815   —

 Additional paid-in capital   15,937,815   140,114,159   139,842,715   16,927,929   16,895,134
 Deferred share-based compensation   11   (1,216,953)   (3,454,731)   (3,454,731)   (417,384)   (417,384)
 Cumulative translation adjustments   102,087   187,858   187,858   22,696   22,696
 Accumulated deficit   (31,784,261)   (29,583,730)   (29,583,730)   (3,574,166)   (3,574,166)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (15,815,302)   109,031,559   109,031,559   13,172,676   13,172,676

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)   117,670,314   151,999,326   151,999,326   18,363,838   18,363,838

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

F-34

CTRIP.COM INTERNATIONAL, LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002 AND 2003

Series A Convertible Series B Convertible Series C Convertible
Ordinary shares Preferred Share Preferred Share Preferred Share

(US$0.01 par value) (US$0.01 par value) (US$0.01 par value) (US$0.01 par value)
Deferred Cumulative Total

Number Number Number Number Additional share-based translation Accumulated shareholders’